
KERALA INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (KINFRA) Page 1 

 

 

TENDER NOTICE 
 
 
 

 
 

 

KERALA INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
(KINFRA) 

Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala 

Tender 
 
KINFRA invites online tenders from competent, experienced and technically & financially  sound 
contractors/firms for the following work: 

 
Design, Construction, Supply, Installation, testing and Commissioning of CETP at Zone I area of 
KINFRA Petrochemical Park, Ambalamughal, Kochi. 

PAC Bid fee EMD Last Date 

Rs. 4,80,00,000.00/- 
Rs.  8,850.00     /- 
(Inclusive of GST) Rs.1,00,000.00  /- 27 /01/2024 at   

 5:00  PM 
 
The tender document(s), can be downloaded from the e-Government Procurement (e-GP) website 
(www.etenders.kerala.gov.in).For more details visit the web site www.kinfra.org 

 
Place: Thiruvananthapuram 
Date:   09- 01-2024 

  
Sd/- 

Managing 
Director 



KERALA INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (KINFRA) Page 3 

 

 

  Information & Instructions to the Bidders (Forming part of Bid Document)  
 

Managing Director, KINFRA invites online tenders in two cover bid system for the 
following work in the prescribed form, from competent and eligible contractors/firms, 
who fulfill the eligibility criteria prescribed 

 
 
 
 
NIT 
No 

 
 
 
 

Name of work & 
Location 

 
 
 
 

Estimated 
cost    

put to bid 

EM
D
 

Pe
ri

od
 o

f 
co

m
pl

et
io

n 

Last date of 
submission 
of Tender 
document, 
EMD, Tender 
fee & Other 
documents 
as specified 
in Tender 
Notice 

 
 
 

Time & Date 
of opening of 

Technical   
bid 

T
en

de
r 

  C
os

t 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

K
IN

F
R

A
/P

C
P/

3
1/

2
02

3-
24

 Design, Construction, 
Supply, Installation, 
testing and 
Commissioning of 
CETP at Zone I area of 
KINFRA 
Petrochemical Park, 
Ambalamughal, 
Kochi. 

 
 
 

Rs. 
4,80,00,000.0

0/- 

R
s.

 1
,0

0,
00

0.
00

 /
- 

   
  
  
10

 M
on

th
s 

 
 
 

27/01/2024 
  05:00 PM 

 
 
 

30/01/2024 
11:00 AM 

  
  
  
  

  
R
s.

 8
,8

50
.0

0 
/-

 
   

  
(I

nc
lu

si
ve

 of
 G

ST
) 

 

 
1. Eligibility Criteria: 

 

Contractors who fulfil the following requirements shall be eligible to apply. 
a. Bidder should have valid GST registration. 
b. Bidder should have valid KPWD A class or equivalent registration in central/state 

Govt. departments 
c. Bidder should have satisfactorily completed the below mentioned works as Principal 

Contractor during  last seven years. 
 

i. Construction, testing and commissioning of Three Numbers of ETP/CETPs with 
capacity 0.25 MLD or above 

or 
ii. Construction, testing and commissioning of Two Numbers of ETP/CETPs with 

capacity 0.4 MLD or above 
or 

iii. Construction, testing and commissioning of One Number of ETP/CETPs with capacity 
0.5 MLD or above 
 

d. The Contractor should either have an in-house capacity or may engage 
reputed firms/professionals who have executed design and engineering of 
at least one effluent treatment plant of capacity not less than 0.5 MLD 
(Client Certificate to be enclosed) 



KERALA INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (KINFRA) Page 4 

 

 

 
e. Should have an average annual financial turnover of Rs 4.80 Crores of any 

three financial years out of last five years ending 31st March 2023 (2017-
18,2019-20,2020-21,2021-22,2022-23) (Balance sheet and profit & loss account 
certified by Chartered Accountant to be uploaded).  

  
f. Should not have incurred any loss in more than two years during the last five 

financial years ending 31st March, 2023 (balance sheet and profit and loss 
account certified by Chartered accountant to be uploaded). 

 
2. The intending bidder must read the terms and conditions of KINFRA-6 carefully. He 

should only submit his bid if he considers himself eligible and he is in possession of all  
the documents required. 

3. Information and Instructions for bidders posted on website shall form part of bid 
document. 

4. The tender document(s), may be downloaded free of cost from the e-Government 
Procurement (e-GP) website (www.etenders.kerala.gov.in). No payment is required for 
downloading the tender documents from the above website however a bid submission 
fee, as mentioned below in this document, is required to be remitted through online 
payment mechanism for e-procurement system of Govt. of Kerala. Only those bidders 
having a valid and active registration, on the date of bid submission, shall submit bids 
online on the e-GP website. 

5. All bids shall be submitted online on the e-GP website only in the relevant envelope(s)/ 
cover(s), as per the type of tender. No manual submission of bids shall  be entertained 
for the tenders published through e-GP system under any circumstances. However signed 
copies of documentary evidences as the proof of eligibility criteria shall be submitted 
to KINFRA in hard copies also. 

6. The e-GP system shall not allow submission of bids online after the stipulated date & 
time. The bidder is advised to submit the bids well before the stipulated date & time to 
avoid any kind of network issues, traffic congestion, etc. In this regard, KINFRA shall not 
be responsible for any kind of such issues faced by bidder. 

7. Ineligible bidders or bidders who do not possess valid & active registration, on the date 
of bid submission, are strictly advised to refrain themselves from participating in this 
tender  by the 
respective bidder and such bidder shall be blacklisted as per KINFRA rules in force. The 
bidders, who submit their bids for this tender after digitally signing using their Digital 
Signature Certificate (DSC), accept that they have clearly understood and agreed the 
terms and conditions including the Form/ Annexures of this tender. Mention of price 
details at any place other than the designated place, shall disqualify the bid and the bid 
shall be summarily rejected. 

8. Tender duly signed using  valid Digital Signature Certificate shall be submitted 
online on e-GP website www.etenders.kerala.gov.in 

9. General Conditions of Contract (KINFRA - 7/8) shall be available in downloadable manner 
from www.kinfra.org and shall form part of bid document. 

10. The technical bid shall be opened first on due date and time as mentioned above. 
11. The time and date of opening of Price Bid of the tender shall be intimated only to the 



KERALA INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (KINFRA) Page 5 

 

 

qualified and technically acceptable bidders at a later date. 
12. Pre-Bid meeting shall be held at KINFRA Hitech Park Kalamassery (8086601183) on   

17/01/2024 at 11:00 am to clear the doubt of intending bidders, if any. The bidders 
can also attend the pre-bid meeting in online, the link will be shared with them, if they 
request through email to kinfrapetrochemicalpark@gmail.com  on or before 15/01/2024 
before 5:00 PM. For those who are not able to attend pre-bid meeting shall send all their 
queries, if any, in the above mail id on or before 15/01/2024, (Contact Person: Mr. Shine, 
Junior Manager (Civil), Mob No:-8086601183,0484 2559790). All clarifications for the 
queries of bidders, if any, will be uploaded in e-tender website as addendum. 

 

13. List of Documents to be scanned and uploaded within the period of bid 

submission: Cover 1. 

i. NIT 
ii. Certificate of Registration for GST. 
iii. Registration certificate of the Contractor. 
iv. Satisfactory completion certificate from Client. 
v. Average turnover certificate for last 5 financial years certified by a Chartered 

Accountant 
vi. P/L balance sheet for the last five years 
vii. Description of the parameters considered for the effluent treatment  
viii. Description of the technology in line with the flowchart provided, which shall be 

adopted for effluent treatment with details of each component and flowchart of the 
process 

ix. Description of the parameters of the treated water 
 

Cover 2 
I. BoQ (Price bid) 

 
 



KERALA INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (KINFRA) Page 76 

 

 

  GUIDELINES FOR E-PROCUREMENT  

Prospective bidders willing to participate in this tender shall necessarily register 
themselves with e-procurement portal (www.etenders.kerala.gov.in).The tender 
timeline is available in the critical date section of this tender published in 
www.etenders.kerala.gov.in. 

A). Online Bidder registration process: 

Bidders should have a Class II or above Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) to be procured 
from any Registration Authorities (RA) under the Certifying Agency of India. Details of RAs 
will be available on www.cca.gov.in. Once, the DSC is obtained, bidders have to register 
on www.etenders.kerala.gov.in website for participating in this tender. Website 
registration is a one-time process without any registration fees. However, bidders have to 
procure DSC at their own cost. 

Bidders may contact e-Procurement support desk of Kerala State IT Mission over telephone 
at 0471- 2577088, 2577188, 2577388 or 0484  2336006, 2332262 - through 
email: etendershelp@kerala.gov.in for assistance in this regard. 

 
 

B). Online Tender Process: 

The tender process shall consist of the following stages: 

i. Downloading of tender document: Tender document will be available for free 
download on www.etenders.kerala.gov.in. However, tender document fees shall be 
payable at the time of bid submission as stipulated in this tender document. 

ii. Pre-bid meeting: As per NIT 

iii. Publishing of Corrigendum: All corrigenda shall be published on 
www.etenders.kerala.gov.in and shall not be available elsewhere. 

iv. Bid submission: Bidders have to submit their bids along with supporting documents 
to support their eligibility, as required in this tender document on 
www.etenders.kerala.gov.in. 

v. Opening of Technical Bid and Financial Bid: The technical bid will be opened at same 
time mentioned in Information & instruction to the bidders. 

vi. Time of opening of financial bids of pre-qualified bidders will be intimate later. 

C). Tender Document Fees and Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 

The Bidder shall pay, a tender document fees and Earnest Money Deposit. The Bid security 
is required to protect the  would warrant 
the forfeiture of security. 

 
Online Payment modes: 

All online payments specified in the tender document shall be made through Multi Option 
Payment System as per the requirement. 

 



KERALA INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (KINFRA) Page 77 

 

 

D). SUBMISSION PROCESS: 

For submission of bids, all interested bidders have to register online as explained above 
in this document. After registration, bidders shall submit their Technical bid and Financial 
bid online on www.etenders.kerala.gov.in along with online payment of tender document 
fees and EMD. 

For page by page instructions on bid submission process, please visit 
www.etenders.kerala.gov.in and click  Manual  link on the home page. 

 
submission otherwise the bid will not get submitted online and the same shall not be 
available for viewing/ opening during bid opening process. 



KERALA INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (KINFRA) Page 78 

 

 

 
  Other Instructions to Bidders  

 

1. All other relevant forms shall be in the format prescribed CPWD Manual. 
 

2. All Statutory approvals both initial & final wherever necessary for the execution 
of work from the authorities concerned shall be obtained by Contractor at his 
own expense. However statutory fees will be reimbursed on submission of 
original receipts. 

 
3. Important Dates 

 
Pre bid meeting -   11.00 AM on 17/01/2024 

Last Date of submission - 05:00 PM on 27/01/2024 

Technical Bid Opening - 11.00 AM on  30/01/2024 

 
Separate quote for CETPs O & M to be Submitted.  Further, while quoting the 
rate for the individual items 2.01,2.02 and 2.03 for Operation and Maintenance Cost 
for Zone I CETP, the bidder should ensure that rate quoted for item no. 2.02  shall 
not be below the rate quoted for first year item no. 2.01 and total for third year (item 
no. 2.03) shall not be below total amount quoted for second year (item no. 2.02) 

 
 

*********** 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 

Page 79 
 

Requisition for e-Payment 
[ To be attached with tender form as per G.O (P) 

No.06/2012/PWD dated 10/01/2012 ] 
 
 

Certified that I am having a Savings / Current Account in 
 
 
<Name of Bank> 

 

 

at <Name of Branch>             with IFSC Code 
 

 

The Account Number is 
 
 

 
I wish to receive all payments in this account through NEFT and RTGS systems, as the 

case may be, for all payments relating to this work. 

 
 
 
 

Name of Bidder 
 
 
Place: Date: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


